
SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE NEBRÀ,SKA PUBTTC SERVTCE COMMTSSÏON

In the Matter of the Nebraska
Public Service Commission, on
iLs own motion, seeking t.o
administer funding for public
safety answering points for the
implementat.ion and provision of
Enhanced WireLess 9l-1 service:
Lincoln Emergency
Communications Center.

Application No. 9l-1- 042.33

ORDER APPROV]NG FUNDING

Entered.: November 7, 2OI7

BY THE COMM]SSTON

On or about March 30, 201-0, Lhe Nebraska Public Service
Commission (Commission) opened the above-mentioned docket, orì
its own moLion, seeking to administer funding for public safety
answering points for Lhe implementat.ion and provision of
Enhanced Wireless 911- service pursuant to t.he permanent funding
mechanism. 1

On December 15, 20l-5, the Commission approved a funding
request by the l-.,incol-n Emergency Communications CenLer
("Lincolrr" ) , along \n/ith Cass, Clay, Fillmore, Jef f erson,
,Johnson, Nemaha, Nuckol-1s, Otoe, Seward, and Thayer Counties;
York County 9l-1; the City of Beatrice; and the City of FalIs
City (togeLher, "Applicants") Lo use set- aside funds for the
purchase of new equipment. that will result in fourteen PSAPs

covering the city of Crete and sixteen counties: Cass, Clay,
Fillmore, Gage, .Tefferson, .Tohnson, Lancaster, Nemaha, Nuckol1s,
Otoe, Pawnee, Richardson, Sal-ine, Seward, Thayer and York. The
total- approved amount under that order was $1, 6 82 ,1-58 . 93 .2

The total arnount auLhorized was divided on a pro raLa basis
amongst the PSAPs. The City of Lincoln (I-,incoln) was apþroved
for funding for a primary site and a backup site. The prÍmary
site was approved for $689 ,2L6.00, and t.he backup site was
approved f or $107 ,459 .20 . I,incoln began the process of

1 Neb. Admin. Code TiLle 29j_, Ch. 15 (July 16, (2011) ¡ In the Matteî of the
Commission, on its own motion, seeking to investigate and determine costs
etigibJe for funding from the Enhanced llireless 911 Fund pursuant to Neb.
Ãev. Stat. S 86-465 (2) (b) and lc), Appl-ication No. 91-I-054/PI-181-, Order
Amending List of Eligible Expenses (Apr. a7, 2Oi-'2) .

2In the Matter of the Nebraska Pubfic Service Commission, on its own motion,
seeking to administer funding for pubJic safety answering points for the
implementation and provision of Enhanced Wirel-ess 977 service:
LincoJ-n Emergency Communications Center, Application No, 9t1'-042.33 (Dec. 15,
201-5)



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. gLL-042.33

purchasing and installing
sites. The plan was to use
backup site.

Page 2

the necessary equipment for both
twelve lVindstream SIP phones at the

On October 4, 20L7, L,incoln submitted an application to use
additional set aside funds. Due to unforeseen circumstances,
Lincoln was forced to use the backup site as the primary site
while repairs \^/ere made at the primary site. Two of the SIP
phones had already,been installed at the back up site. The site
was unable to utílize the SIP phones loecause they did not aIlow
for continuity of operations with multiple line appearances and
routine call management for the cenLer. As a result, shortly
af ter going l ive on ,January 3L , 20l-7 , Lincol-n inst ructed
Windstream to remove the SfP phones and replace them with Vesta
systems that were to be installed in the primary site.

The decommissioned SIP phones were credited back to l-,incoln
in t.he amount of ç2L,I48.70. Windstream and Airbus recommended
switching to a Vesta call handling system at both sites. Based
on these recommendations, and given the time that has lapsed
sínce the 20L5 order, the cost is significantly higher than
originally anticipated. The 201,5 project for the backup site
was ant.icipated to cost $1-34 t324.0A and \^/as approved subject to
the wireless/wireline ratj-o for $L0"7,45g.20.

fn light of the new need, the original amount is
insufficient. Lincoln will need Èo replace the equipment
pre¡¿ioqsly degigna!ed for the primary st-te tlrat rs notl being
used at the backup site in order to restore functionality to the
primary site. Lincoln now requests #247,270.05 based on the new
quote and invoice. This total includes the credit mentioned
above. This amount would be subject to the wireless/wireline
ratio at 192. As such, Lincoln would be eligible to use set
aside funds in the amount of $1-95 ,343.34. This would require
approval of an additional ç87,884,L4 over the amount previously
approved in the 201.5 order.

Lincoln also filed documentation regarding monthly
recurring costs for support. Pursuant to the permanent funding
mechanism, PSAPs are permitted to set aside up to seventy-five
percent (752) of their annual funding for the future purchase of
equipment and software. Such set aside funds may also be used
to pay the first year of mu1,ti-year maintenance or support
agreements. Set aside funds may not be used to pay networking
costs or future years of multi-year maintenance or support
agreements. Any such cosLs must be paid from a PSAP's annually
allocated funds or other sources, and do not require prior



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Applicat.ion No. 911-- 042 .33

approval of the Commission.3 Monthly recurrj-ng costs
is $5.816.00, for a first year toLal of ç69,762.00.
is al-so subj ect Lo t.he wireless wireline ratio f or
$4,594.64, for a first year total of $55,135.68.

Page 3

for support.
This amounL
a total of

The Enhanced Wireless 91-l- Advisory Board considered t.he
request at it.s Oct.ober 23 , 2017, meeting and recommended that
the Commission approve the funding requests subject to the
wireLess/wireline ratio.

OPINION AND FINDINGS

The Nebraska Public Service Commission (Commj-ssion) adopted
the permanent cosL model- to administer funding for public safety
answering point.s for the implementation and provision of
Enhanced Wireless 9l-1 service under Docket No. 911--0L9/PT-1-18.

Based upon the request, Supporting documentaLion, and in
consideration of the recommendation of t.he Advisory Board, the
Commission is of t.he opinion and finds that. the costs requested
are.,eligible under Nue. Ruv. Stat. S 86-465 as costs have been
incurred or will be incurred for t.he purchase, installation,
maintenance or operation of tefecommunications equipment and
t.elecommunications services required for the provision of
enhanced wireless 911 service.

In light of the above, the Commission finds that. the Lincoln
Emergency Communications CenLer's request to use set-aside funds
for the purchase of equipment. shoul-d be approved. The Commission
finds Lhat Lincoln may use set-aside funds 1n an amount up to
$195,343.34 for eligible non-recurring cosLs. $l-0'7,459.20 having
been previously approved in the December 2Ol5 Order, the
Commission flnds an additional $87,884.14 of set aside funds
should be approved for eligible non-recurring cosLs. $55,135.68
shoutd be approved for Lhe first year of recurring monthly
maíntenance and support costs. The t.otal amount to be approved
pursuant Lo this order is $143 t0L9.82.

I-.,inco1n will have recurring costs associated with
project. Due Lo Lhe fact that these cosLs will be paid
annual al-]ocaLed funds, iL is not necessary to approve
specific amounts in this Order

this
wit.h

those

3 In the Matter of the Nebraska PubLic Service Commission, on its own motion,
seeking to adninister funding for pubJic safety answering points for the
impTementation and provision of Enhanced tfirel-ess 9LJ- service: City of North
Platte, Application No. 9Il-042.1_8. Order Approvíng Funding (August 29,
201,7).



SECRETARY'S RECORD, NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. 911 -042.33 Page 4

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Com-
mission that the funding request for the use of set aside funds
for the Lincol-n Emergency communications center is hereby
approved as set forth herein in an amount not to exceed
$143 ,0L9.82.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln,
of November, 201,7 .

Nebraska this 7th day

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVTCE COMMTSSION

COMMTSSIONERS CONCURRTNG :

rman

ATTEST:

Executive Di-rector
//s//Fxank E. Landis
I l^ I /m!- 

^-L---Í lsl f 'L'rm sCfiram


